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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr T E G Longhurst

Employer
:
Johnson Fry (Insurance Brokers) Ltd (in liquidation) (Johnson Fry)

Plan
:
Johnson Fry (Insurance Brokers) Ltd Executive Pension Plan

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Longhurst alleges that Johnson Fry failed to pay the sum it had agreed to pay in connection with his retirement, as a result of which he had suffered the distress of financial hardship.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Longhurst was an employee of Johnson Fry and a member of the Plan.  Following meetings with Johnson Fry on 9 August 2000 and 6 September 2000 about his forthcoming retirement he wrote to Johnson Fry on 12 September 2000 to confirm his understanding of what had been agreed.  The parts relevant to his retirement said:

“Retirement Programme
Further to our meetings on 9th August and 6 September 2000 I should like to confirm matters discussed:

i) I will retire from the service of the company on 31 December 2000.

ii) Salary to be paid up to and including December 2000.

iii) Lump sum.  I am enclosing a copy of the notes taken at our first meeting from which you will see you had suggested a figure of 5x net [monthly] salary.  I am sure you will understand if I ask you to adhere to the original figure….

iv)

Pension contributions to be paid up to and including December 2000.  Eagle Star payments ceased in April 1999 and Windsor Life confirm in enclosed letter they have payments up to March 2000

…..

If you agree with the above the final payment then would be:

5 x £1500
£7,500.00

“E.  Star” 20 x £123.78
£2,475.60

“Windsor Life” 9 x £120.83
£1,087.47

£11,063.07

I trust this is in order and await your confirmation.”

4. Johnson Fry replied on 8 November 2000.  Relevant parts of the letter said:

“I can confirm that I am able to agree to your retirement as of 31st December 2000, with salary and pension contributions being made up until that date.

I understand that your 62nd birthday is in May 2001 and I can confirm that I am happy to pay the net equivalent of your salary for five months from January to May 2001 in recognition of your long and effective contribution to the development of Johnson Fry.

…

The ‘lump sum’ payment that I am happy to sanction is 5 x your monthly net salary which you can, of course, calculate from your most recent payslip.

…

Once I have an accurate figure from … of the amount due to you, based on the above formula, I will prepare a brief note for us both to sign.”

5. Mr Longhurst acknowledged this letter and wrote again to Johnson Fry on 17 December 2000.  He explained that using the net salary from his November payslip, the amount due was £11,088.92.  He asked for a cheque for this amount made payable to Eagle Star.

6. The cheque was not forthcoming.  In March Mr Longhurst’s financial adviser wrote to Johnson Fry reminding it that the lump sum was required for pension purposes and expressing concern about its non-payment.  In April 2001 Mr Longhurst referred the matter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) but to no avail.

7. On 4 January 2002 Johnson Fry told my office:

“A letter to [Mr Longhurst] from OPAS refers to a figure of between £11-£12,000 but I have no precise amount of his claim.

The substance of any additional payment was part of an ‘understanding’ reached between [Johnson Fry] and Mr Longhurst that would reward him for his actions in the best interests of [Johnson Fry] following his retirement.  I do not believe that he has fulfilled his obligations in this respect.  I expected Mr Longhurst to issue proceedings against [Johnson Fry] for this amount, which would have given me the opportunity to counter claim with details of the loss that I believe has been suffered by [Johnson Fry].”

8. When he saw Johnson Fry’s letter Mr Longhurst said:

“The agreement made with my former employer regarding payment of arrears of pension contributions and a ‘top up’ to the fund was well documented and unconditional.  I fail to see why anyone should seek to impose terms at this late stage.”

CONCLUSIONS
9. Mr Longhurst wrote to Johnson Fry on 12 September 2000 setting out his understanding of what had been agreed.  Johnson Fry confirmed its agreement on 8 November 2000 and said that when final figures were available it would prepare a brief note for both to sign.  Mr Longhurst provided the final figure on 17 December 2000.  

10. Mr Longhurst has honoured his side of the agreement, which was unconditional, and he is entitled to payment from Johnson Fry.  I make appropriate directions.

DIRECTIONS
11. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Johnson Fry shall pay to Eagle Star on behalf of Mr Longhurst £11,088.92, plus interest from 1 January 2001 to the date of payment.

12. Interest shall be calculated on a daily basis at the rate declared from time to time by the reference banks.

13. Also within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Johnson Fry shall pay Mr Longhurst £500 to compensate him for the distress it has caused him.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 November 2003
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